

SECTION - XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)Nos. 15012 of
2008 AND 7362-7963 OF 2009**

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Tamil Nadu & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioners

-Versus-

Jayalakshmi & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 18th November, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No.15012/2008

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.1-3.

The respondent Nos.4-6 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

SLP(C) Nos.7362-7963/2009

Three weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent Nos.1 & 5. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within the period stipulated above.

The respondent No. 2-4 & 6-8 have not filed the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

List again on 2.02.2015."

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)No. 15012 of 2008

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 are represented through Mr. S. Mahendran, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed. In respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, show cause notice has been

issued on 18th September, 2012 but neither A.D. cards nor unserved registered covers containing notices have been received back so far.

Service on notice is incomplete on respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)Nos. 7362-7963 OF 2009

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed spare copies in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 5 hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that Mr. S. Mahandran, Advocate, has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 to 8, but no Counter Affidavit has been filed. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate but no Counter Affidavit has been filed.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 5.

Dated this the 31st day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate
Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate
Mr. S. Mahendran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp