

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 7362-7363  
of 2009**

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Thirunavukkarasu ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Jayalakshmi and Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2009 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP(C) No. 15012/2008."**

AND thereafter, Office Report on default of the Counsel for the Petitioner was listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

**"As prayed for, one weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the office report dated 15.05.2015."**

Accordingly, notice was issued on 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2009 to all the common eight respondents. M/s. Satya Mitra Garg, B. Balaji and S. Mahendran, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 to 4 and 6 to 8 respectively in the both the Special Leave Petitions, unserved registered cover has been received back from respondent No. 5 with postal remark "no such person". Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished fresh address of respondent no. 5 despite this Registry's request (vide this Registry's letter dated 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2015). ...2/-

-2-

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Malini Poduval, Advocate.

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.

Mr. S. Mahendran, Advocate

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

pb